

**FILED  
03-29-2023  
CLERK OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

Appeal No. 2022AP001739 CR  
Circuit Court Case No. 2019CM000178

JONATHON M. MARK,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

AN APPEAL FROM THE ORDER ENTERED NOVEMBER 13, 2019 DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS: ILLEGAL SEIZURE AND FROM THE JUDGEMENT OF CONVICTION ENTERED MARCH 30, 2021, THE HONORABLE PETER L. GRIMM PRESIDING, AND FROM THE ORDER ENTERED SEPTEMBER 23, 2022, THE HONORABLE LAURA J. LAVEY PRESIDING, DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S POST-CONVICTION MOTION FOR ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO SUPPRESS: ILLEGAL SEIZURE ON GROUND OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ALL IN FOND DU LAC COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT.

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

By: Attorney Margaret M. Vinz  
State Bar No. 1029250  
Attorney for the Defendant-Appellant  
Vinz Law Office  
P.O. Box 66  
(920) 394-2068  
vinzlawoffice@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Circuit Court erred in deciding that a police officer had reasonable suspicion to seize Jonathon Mark and in denying Mr. Mark's motion to suppress evidence.....	4
II. Trial counsel was ineffective when he did not introduce a squad video into evidence and did not call Jonathon Mark to testify at the hearing on Mr. Mark's motion to suppress evidence and trial counsel's omissions were prejudicial.....	8
Conclusion.....	11
Certificate of Form and Length.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Dillard</u> , 2014 WI 123, 358 Wis.2d 543, 859 N.W.2d 44 (2014).....	9
<u>Elkins v. United States</u> , 364 U.S. 206, 80 S.Ct. 1437 (1960).....	5-6, 8
<u>State v. Guzy</u> , 139 Wis.2d 663, 407 N.W.2d 548 (1987).....	5, 8
<u>State v. Harbor</u> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis.2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828 (2011).....	9
<u>State v. VanBeek</u> , 2021WI 51, 397 Wis. 2d 311, 960 N.W.2d 32 (2021).....	5
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984).....	9, 11
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 (1968).....	5, 8
<u>Wong Sun, et. al v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407 (1963).....	5
 <b><u>Constitutional Provision</u></b>	
Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	5, 8
